



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 591/2023**

NEHA JALAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. H.S.Sharma and Ms.
Bhumika Sharma, Advs.
along with plaintiff in
person

versus

CA VAIBHAV JALAN & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajeev Saxena and
Mr. Ishan Shekhar, Advs.
for D1

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

01.02.2024

%

**IA No. 24070/2023 u/O VIII R.1 CPC for condonation
of delay in filing the written statement by defendant
no.1**

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the captioned IA is allowed. Considering the grounds mentioned therein and the no objection, the delay of 9 days in filing written statement is condoned. The captioned IA is allowed. Written statement of defendant no.1 is taken on record.

I.A. 18775/2023 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by plaintiff

2. Reply of defendant no.1 is on record. Reply of remaining defendants is not on record. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has received the copy of reply of defendant no.2 & 3.

3. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has



filed rejoinder, however the same has been returned under objections. He is requested to remove the objections and get the same placed on record.

CS(OS) 591/2023

4. Written statement of defendant no.1 along with affidavit of admission/denial is on record.

5. Written statement of defendant nos. 2 and 3 is not on record. Same be filed in accordance with the provisions of law.

6. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has filed the replication, however, the same was returned under objections. He is requested to remove the objections and get the same placed on record.

7. Joint document schedule along with its hard copy be filed at least a week prior to the next date.

8. Learned counsels for the parties submit that they wish to explore the possibilities of settlement in Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation center.

9. Parties shall appear before learned Mediator on 05.02.2024 at 2.30 pm. Learned counsels for parties further submit that the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.02.2024. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 16.02.2024 for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 1, 2024/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 02/07/2025 at 16:31:24