



2026:DHC:4196

\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 591/2023
NEHA JALAN Plaintiff
Through: Ms. Bhumika Sharma, Advocate.

versus

CA VAIBHAV JALAN & ORS. Defendants
Through: Mr. Rajeev Saxena, Advocate for
D-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

% **ORDER**
06.02.2024

I.A. 2877/2024 (to file additional documents)

1. This application has been filed by the plaintiff for permission to file additional documents.
2. The suit is a partition suit and is still at the stage of completion of pleadings. The parties are also making an attempt to resolve the disputes in mediation.
3. Mr. Rajeev Saxena, learned counsel for defendant No.1, submits that he has no objection to the application being allowed, but wishes to place on record that the contents of the application are not admitted. He also seeks leave to file an additional written statement to deal with the contents of the documents which are sought to be filed by the plaintiff.
4. Learned counsel for defendant Nos. 2 and 3 are not present. Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 are the parents of defendant No.1, and Mr. Saxena states that he has been instructed to make the same statement on



2026:DHC:4196

their behalf also.

5. Ms. Bhumika Sharma, learned counsel for the plaintiff, has no objection to the aforesaid stipulation.

6. With the consent of learned counsel for the parties, the application is allowed and the documents filed therewith are taken on record. Documents may be placed in the folder of plaintiff's documents, after removal of objections.

7. The defendants are permitted to file additional written statements within 30 days from today to deal with the contents of the additional documents filed by the plaintiff. Additional replication may be filed within 15 days thereafter.

8. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings, marking of exhibits and admission/denial of documents on 18.03.2024.

9. List before the Court on 17.05.2024.

10. The next date of hearing, i.e., 16.02.2024, stands cancelled.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

FEBRUARY 6, 2024

SS/