



2026:DHC:4196

\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 591/2023**

NEHA JALAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala,
Ms. Bhumika Sharma and
Mr. Kunj Mehra, Advs.

versus

CA VAIBHAV JALAN & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Tarun Gehlot, Adv.
(through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

%

ORDER
09.05.2024

IA. 18775/2023 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by plaintiff

1. Reply of defendant no.1 is on record. Reply has not been filed by defendant nos. 2 & 3. Last and final opportunity is granted to file reply before the next date. Rejoinders to replies of defendants have been filed.

**IA No. 3523/2024 u/s 5 of Limitation Act for
condonation of delay in filing replication to written
statement of defendant no.1**

2. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he has not been supplied with the copy of captioned IA. No such submission was made on the last date i.e. 18.03.2024. The request for supply of copy of application is declined. Last and final opportunity is granted to file reply before the next date. The captioned IA is listed before the Hon'ble



2026:DHC:4196

Court on 17.05.2024.

CS(OS) 591/2023

3. Written statement of defendant no.1 along with affidavit of admission/denial is on record. Defendants were permitted to file additional written statement within thirty days by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 06.02.2024. Same has not been filed. Learned counsel for defendants seek time to file additional written statement. Same be filed in accordance with the provisions of law. Replication to written statement along with reply to counter claim of defendant no.2 & 3 has been filed by the plaintiff.

4 Learned counsels for the parties submit that they are exploring the possibilities of settlement in Samadhan, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Center where the matter is fixed for 10.05.2024.

5. Learned counsels for parties submit that the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.05.2024. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 17.05.2024 for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 9, 2024/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any