



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 591/2023, I.A. 18775/2023 & I.A. 3523/2024**

NEHA JALAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Anuj P Agarwala, Adv.**

versus

CA VAIBHAV JALAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Rajeev Saxena, Ms. Megha Saxena and Ms. Shreya Bhatnagar, Advocates for D-1**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **06.11.2024**

I.A. 3523/2024 (Application by plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing the replication)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing the replication to the written statement of defendant no. 1.
2. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 states that he has no objection to the reliefs sought in this application.
3. Accordingly, the application is allowed.
4. The replication to the written statement of defendant no. 1 is taken on record alongwith the affidavit of admission/denial of the documents.

CS(OS) 591/2023

5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the defendants have not filed the additional written statement in pursuance to the leave granted *vide* order dated 06.02.2024 and, therefore, prays that the said fact be taken on record and their right to file additional written statement be closed.



6. In response, learned counsel for defendants' states that defendants have consciously elected to not file any further additional written statement. The said statement is taken on record and defendants are bound down to the same.
7. List before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) for Joint Document Schedule and for marking of exhibits and admission/denial of documents on **15.01.2025**.
8. Plaintiff will take appropriate steps within a period of four weeks from today.
9. List the matter before the Court on **08.04.2025** for framing of issues.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 6, 2024/PU/ms